
 
 
 

 
Tom Horwood 
Joint Chief Executive 
of Guildford and Waverley  
Borough Councils 
 

 

 
Guildford Borough Council 
Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

Guildford Borough Council
Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB

www.guildford.gov.uk

Contact Officer:   

Sophie Butcher, Democratic Services 
Officer   

 

 
 

19 September 2023 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE 
to be held in the Council Chamber, Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, 
Surrey GU2 4BB on WEDNESDAY 27 SEPTEMBER 2023 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Tom Horwood 
Joint Chief Executive 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

Chairman: Councillor Catherine Young 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Keith Witham 

 
Councillor Bilal Akhtar 
Councillor Amanda Creese 
Councillor Gillian Harwood 
Councillor Catherine Houston 
Councillor Bob Hughes 
Councillor Tom Hunt, Deputy Leader 
of the Council 
Councillor Sandy Lowry 
 

The Mayor, Councillor Masuk Miah 
Councillor Patrick Oven 
Councillor David Shaw 
Councillor Katie Steel 
Councillor Jane Tyson 
Councillor Dominique Williams 
 

 
 

QUORUM 5 
 

Page 1



 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK (2021- 2025) 
Our Vision: 
 
A green, thriving town and villages where people have the homes they need, access 
to quality employment, with strong and safe communities that come together to 
support those needing help. 
 
Our Mission: 
 
A trusted, efficient, innovative, and transparent Council that listens and responds 
quickly to the needs of our community. 
 
Our Values: 
 
• We will put the interests of our community first. 
• We will listen to the views of residents and be open and accountable in our 

decision-making.  
• We will deliver excellent customer service.  
• We will spend money carefully and deliver good value for money services.  
• We will put the environment at the heart of our actions and decisions to deliver 

on our commitment to the climate chang
[...]
ng that matter and they 
must also withdraw from the meeting immediately before 
consideration of the matter. 
 
If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the 
Monitoring Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the 
date of the meeting. 
 
Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest 
which may be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests 
of transparency, and to confirm that it will not affect their 
objectivity in relation to that matter.  

3   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 12) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee 
held on 26 July 2023.  

4   ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the 
Committee.  

5   LICENSING COMMITTEE ITEMS   

 5.1   Animal Licensing Policy (Pages 13 - 70)  

 5.2   Extension to Pavement Licensing (Pages 71 - 94)  

 5.3   Taxi and Private Hire Policy - Private Hire Vehicle Operator 
Contracts (Pages 95 - 104)  

6   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 105 - 112) 
 

PLEASE CONTACT US TO REQUEST THIS DOCUMENT IN 
AN ALTERNATIVE FORMAT 

Page 4



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

26 JULY 2023 
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

* Councillor Catherine Young (Chairperson) 
* Councillor Keith Witham (Vice-Chairperson) 

 
* Councillor Bilal Akhtar 
* Councillor Amanda Creese 
* Councillor Gillian Harwood 
* Councillor Catherine Houston 
* Councillor Bob Hughes 
  Councillor Tom Hunt 
* Councillor Sandy Lowry 
 

  The Mayor, Councillor Masuk Miah 
* Councillor Patrick Oven 
* Councillor David Shaw 
* Councillor Katie Steel 
* Councillor Jane Tyson 
* Councillor Dominique Williams 
 

 
*Present 

  
L1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tom Hunt and the Mayor, 
Councillor Masuk Miah. 
  
L2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no disclosures of interest. 
  
L3   MINUTES  

The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 23 November 2022 
were signed by the Chairperson as an accurate record. 
 
The Committee noted that there were no minutes of the Licensing Committee 
held on 14 March 2023 as it was adjourned owing to the meeting being 
inquorate. 
  
L4   LICENSING COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT  

The Committee received an annual report from the Senior Specialist – Licensing 
and Community Safety, Mike Smith.  The report covered the areas of licensing 
that the Council as a Licensing Authority had responsibility for in administering 
and enforcing a number of pieces of legislation such as the Licensing Act, 
Gambling Act, Sexual Entertainment Venues, Charities, Street Trading, Pavement 
Licensing and Animal Activity Licensing.  
 

Page 1Page 5

Agenda item number: 3



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

26 JULY 2023 
 

 
 

The Committee noted that it was good to see there had been no appeals for new 
premises licence application.  There had been an increase in Temporary Event 
Notices (TENs) in 2022 which was a result of post-Covid as well as the variance in 
the number of suspensions.     
 
The Senior Specialist – Licensing and Community Safety, Mike Smith confirmed 
that the Licensing Committee had made good decisions in relation to premises 
licence applications which had resulted in no appeals being made.  In 2020/21 
there was a huge reduction in the number of TENs owing to the Covid restrictions 
in place.  However, in 2022 the number of TENs received was back up to 600 and 
anticipated a similar number in 2023.  In terms of suspensions, premises licences 
could either be suspended by way of a review, with a Sub-Committee imposing 
the sanction of a suspension for a period of up to three months.  Where the 
licensing annual fee had not been paid then the Licensing Authority had a duty to 
take legal action to suspend a premises licence for non-payment of the fee.  This 
occurred in 2020 where a few premises licences were suspended. However, the 
Council was fairly lenient overall, being conscious of the fact t
[...]
 and Communications Teams have carried 

out publicity work to highlight the work in this area and Pawprint Award. 
 
5.2 Following approval of the consultation by the Committee, Officers will 

follow our consultation standards by carrying out a public consultation 
over a 12 week period between 8 May and 7 August by: 
 
- Writing to relevant authorities (for example the Police, Defra)  
- Writing to interested parties (for example current licence holders) 
- Publicising the consultation on the Council’s website  
- Using social media to inform the public of the consultation and direct 

them to the website.  
 

5.3 The consultation was slightly delayed during the Pre-election period 
before May’s Council elections. 

 
5.4 One (1) response was received to the consultation from the Kennel Club.  

The full consultation response is included as Appendix 4. 
 
5.5 The response from the Kennel Club raises concern about the updated 

guidance in the Council’s Policy on the business test, specifically that 

Page 16

Agenda item number: 5(1)



 
 

‘hobby breeders’ should not be considered as requiring a licence for the 
activity of dog breeding. 

 
5.6 Sections 5.8 to 5.11 of the updated Policy discuss the business test and 

set out that in considering whether an activity is considered a ‘business’ 
the Guidance recommends that states that councils should consider the 
HMRC 9 badges of trade.  The Council will look at these, together will all 
other factors when considering whether an individual requires licensing.  
The draft continues that we will consider the Governments trading 
allowance of £1000 however figure is income and not necessarily a 
profit.  For example, some animal species sold are high value and by 
selling few of these this threshold can be reached with a licence being 
required. 

 
5.7 In response to the concerns raised by the Kennel Club, Officers would 

advise that the Council must consider the Legislation, Guidance and its 
own Policy when considering whether a licence is required, however 
ultimately each case will be looked at on its merits, with the intention of 
ensuring that those who need a licence hold one for the purposes of 
upholding animal welfare standards. 

 
6. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
6.1 Under the general equality duty as set out in the Equality Act 2010, 

public authorities are required to have due regard to the need to 
eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation as well 
as advancing equality of opportunity and fostering good relations 
between people who share a protected characteristic and those who do 
not. 

 
6.2  The protected grounds covered by the equality duty are: age, disability, 

sex, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or 
belief, and sexual orientation. The equality duty also covers marriage 
and civil partnership, but only in respect of eliminating unlawful 
discrimination. 

 

Page 17

Agenda item number: 5(1)



 
 

6.3  The law requires that this duty to have due regard be demonstrated in 
decision making processes. Assessing the potential impact on equality 
of proposed changes to policies, procedures and practices is one of the 
key ways in which public authorities can demonstrate that they have 
had due regard to the aims of equality duty. 

 
6.4 There are no Equality and/or Diversity issues arising from the new 

Regulations, or approval of an Animal Welfare Licensing Policy.  The 
Regulations and Policy allow an application to be made and assessed 
against standard criteria, irrespective of any protected characteristics of 
the applicant. 

 
7.  Financial Implications 
 
7.1 The duration of the licences granted will depend on a risk rating, with 

some licences being granted for a longer period than others.  
 
7.2 The animal licensing scheme falls within the definition of ‘services’, and 

is subject to the EU Services Directive, incorporated into UK law as the 
Provision of Services Regulations
[...]
e or retain such a licence.  In all cases, the Council will 
consider the conviction or behaviour in question, what weight should be 
attached to it and each and every case will be determined on its own merits, 
but in light of these guidelines.  Most applicants or licensees will have no 
convictions and that is clearly the ideal situation.  In relation to other people, it 
is accepted that people do make mistakes, and it is further accepted that many 
learn from those mistakes and do not continue to commit further offences. 
Accordingly, in many cases an isolated conviction, especially if committed 
some time ago, will not prevent the grant or renewal of a licence. 

 
5.6 The council will not normally grant a licence to a person with one (or more) 

convictions for any of the following offences: 
 

• Offences involving violence 
• Possession of a weapon 
• Sex and indecency offences 
• Offences involving a minor 
• Offences involving dishonesty 
• Offences involving drugs 
• Licensing offences 

Page 28

Agenda item number: 5(1)
Appendix 1



 

P a g e  | 7  

• Offences involving Animals, including but not limited to offences 
involving danger or suffering caused to animals 

 
5.7 Any offences or behaviour not expressly covered by this Policy may still be 

taken into account. 
 
Business Test 
 
5.8 The legislation sets out that activities carried out in the course of a business 

require licensing, with Part 1, Schedule 1 of the Regulations setting out that 
the circumstances which a local authority must take into account in 
determining whether an activity is being carried on in the course of a business, 
which is  whether the operator: 
• makes any sale by, or otherwise carries on, the activity with a view to 

making a profit, or 
• earns any commission or fee from the activity. 

 
5.9 In considering whether an activity is considered a ‘business’ the Guidance 

recommends that states that councils should consider the HMRC 9 badges of 
trade.  The Council
[...]
on, what weight should be 
attached to it and each and every case will be determined on its own merits, 
but in light of these guidelines.  Most applicants or licensees will have no 
convictions and that is clearly the ideal situation.  In relation to other people, it 
is accepted that people do make mistakes, and it is further accepted that many 
learn from those mistakes and do not continue to commit further offences. 
Accordingly, in many cases an isolated conviction, especially if committed 
some time ago, will not prevent the grant or renewal of a licence. 

 
5.6 The council will not normally grant a licence to a person with one (or more) 

convictions for any of the following offences: 
 

• Offences involving violence 
• Possession of a weapon 
• Sex and indecency offences 
• Offences involving a minor 
• Offences involving dishonesty 
• Offences involving drugs 
• Licensing offences 

Page 44

Agenda item number: 5(1)
Appendix 2



 

P a g e  | 7  

• Offences involving Animals, including but not limited to offences 
involving danger or suffering caused to animals 

 
5.7 Any offences or behaviour not expressly covered by this Policy may still be 

taken into account. 
 
Business Test 
 
5.8 The legislation sets out that activities carried out in the course of a business 

require licensing, with Part 1, Schedule 1 of the Regulations setting out that 
the circumstances which a local authority must take into account in 
determining whether an activity is being carried on in the course of a business, 
which is  whether the operator: 
• makes any sale by, or otherwise carries on, the activity with a view to 

making a profit, or 
• earns any commission or fee from the activity. 

 
5.9 In considering whether an activity is considered a ‘business’ the Guidance 

recommends that states that councils should consider the HMRC 9 badges of 
trade.  The Council will look at these, together will all other factors when 
considering whether an individual requires licen
[...]
on of a permanent new Pavement Licensing regime under the Levelling Up 
and Regeneration Bill.  It was anticipated that a permanent regime would be 
created in 2023 however this has not been possible and on 17 July 2023 the 
Business and Planning Act 2020 (Pavement Licences) (Coronavirus) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2023 were signed in to law.  This effectively extends the temporary 
Pavement Licence legislation for a further year on the same basis as currently. 
 

Page 69

Agenda item number: 5(2)



 

 
 

As the current Pavement Licensing Policy is due to expire on 30 September 
2023, this report asks Licensing Committee to agree to its extension for a 
further year. 
Recommendation Committee 

 
That the Committee notes the extension of the Business and Planning Act for 
the Licensed trade, and subject to the passing of the necessary Statutory 
Instrument, Approves the extension of the current Pavement Licensing Policy at 
Appendix 1 for a further 12 months. 
 
Reason(s) for Recommendation:  
 
Approval of the policy will assist the Council with consistent decision making 
and provide guidance for applicants. 
 
Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication? 
No 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to brief the Licensing Committee on the 
extension of the Business and Planning Act (the Act), which came into 
force on 22 July 2020, and to approve an extension to the current 
Policy for determining Pavement Licence applications issued under the 
Act. 

 
2.  Strategic Priorities 
 
2.1 The Pavement Licensing Policy will contribute to our fundamental 

themes as follows: 
 

• Homes and Jobs – regenerating and improving Guildford town 
centre and other areas across the Borough through well-
regulated licensed establishments. 

• Environment – enhancing recreational facilities through well-
regulated licensed establishments. 

Page 70

Agenda item number: 5(2)



 

 
 

• Key Programmes – Regenerating Guildford Town Centre 
creating
[...]
ww.gov.uk/government/publications/inclusive-mobility
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/inclusive-mobility


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Licensing Committee Report    

Ward(s) affected: All Wards 

Report of Director of Service Delivery 

Author: Mike Smith 

Tel: 01483 444387 

Email: mike.smith@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Merel Rehorst-Smith 

Tel: 01483 610581 

Email: merel.rehorst-smith@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 27 September 2023 

 
 Taxi and Private Hire Policy – Private Hire Vehicle Operator Contracts 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Council in its role as the Licensing Authority for the hackney carriage and 
private hire vehicle trades has a paramount obligation to ensure the safety of the 
public.   
 
Following the updates to the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 
Licensing Policy in 2021 and the consultation upon the Department for 
Transport’s new draft Best Practice Guidance last year, on 28 July 2023 the High 
Court handed down a ruling following previous litigation between app-based 
drivers in London and workers’ rights which affects the contract arrangements 
between Private Hire Operators and passengers under the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
 
In response to the Uber Britannia Limited v Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council 
& Others judgement, Officers are proposing a minor change to the Council’s 
Licensing Policy which seeks to add a condition to all Private Hire Operator 
Licences to ensure Operators comply with this ruling. 
 
Recommendation to Committee 

Page 93

Agenda item number: 5(3)



 

 
 

 
That the Committee considers the issue identified in the report and 
recommends that a minor change to the Council’s Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy is introduced under delegated powers.  This change is to add a 
further condition to the Council’s standard Private Hire Operator Licence 
Conditions to ensure compliance with the principle in the ruling
[...]
utcher@guildford.gov.uk  

Date:  Wednesday 27 September 2023 

 Licensing Committee work programme: 2023-24 

Recommendation to Licensing Committee 
 
The Committee is invited to review and approve its current work 
programme for the remainder of the 2023-24 municipal year. 
 
Reason for Recommendation:   
To ensure that the Licensing Committee has an opportunity to review its 
work programme. 
 

 
1.  Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The work programme is presented to enable necessary changes to be 

made and to provide updated information on items for future 
meetings.  Appendix 1 to this report sets out the Committee’s work 
programme to date, including any items currently unscheduled.   
 

2.  Financial Implications 
 
2.1 There are no specific financial implications arising from this report. 
 
3. Human Resource Implications 
 
3.1 There are no specific human resources implications arising from this 
report. 
.  

Page 103

Agenda item number: 6



4.  Legal Implications 
 
4.1 There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. 
 
5. Background papers 

  
 None  
 

6. Appendices  
 

 Appendix 1: Licensing Committee - Draft Work Programme: 2023-24 
 
 

Page 104

Agenda item number: 6



 
Licensing Committee 

 
Draft Work Programme 2023-24 

September 2023 

Item Details of decision to be taken Officer 

Licensing Policy for Activities 
Involving Animals 

The Committee to approve the updated Animal 
Welfare Licensing Policy following a 12-week 
consultation. 

Mike Smith, 
Senior Specialist for 

Licensing and Community 
Safety 

01483 444387 

Extension to Pavement Licensing 

That the Committee notes the extension of the 
Business and Planning Act for the Licensed trade, 
and subject to the passing of the necessary 
Statutory Instrument, Approves the extension of 
the current Pavement Licensing Policy at Appendix 
1 for a further 12 months. 

Mike Smith, 
Senior Specialist for 

Licensing and Community 
Safety 

01483 444387 

Taxi and Private Hire Policy – 
Private Hire Vehicle Operator 
Contracts 

That the Committee considers the issue identified 
in the report and recommends that a minor change 
to the Council’s Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy is introduced under delegated powers.  This 
change is to add a further condition to the 
Council’s standard Private Hire Operator Licence 

Mike Smith, 
Senior Specialist for 

Licensing and Community 
Safety 

01483 444387 

P
age 105

A
genda item

 num
ber: 6



Conditions to ensure compliance with the principle 
in the ruling. 

 

November 2023 

Item Details of decision to be taken Officer 
   

 

January 2024 

Item Details of decision to be taken Officer 

Licensing Annual Report The Committee to note the Licensing Annual 
Report 

Mike Smith, 
Senior Specialist for 

Licensing and Community 
Safety 

01483 444387 

Taxi Licensing Annual Report The Committee to note the Taxi Licensing Annual 
Report 

Mike Smith, 
Senior Specialist for 

Licensing and Community 
Safety 

01483 444387 
 
 
 
 

P
age 106

A
genda item

 num
ber: 6



March 2024 

Item Details of decision to be taken Officer 

Gambling Act 2005 
The Committee to review the Gambling Act 
Statement of Principles in line with the statutory 3 
year review period. 

Mike Smith, 
Senior Specialist for 

Licensing and Community 
Safety 

01483 444387 

UNSCHEDULED ITEMS 

Item Details of decision to be taken Officer 

Best Bar None Update The Committee to receive an update in relation to 
Best Bar None. 

Mike Smith, 
Senior Specialist for 

Licensing and Community 
Safety 

01483 444387 

Street Trading Policy The Committee to consider an updated draft Street 
Trading Policy and approve public consultation. 

Mike Smith, 
Senior Specialist for 

Licensing and Community 
Safety 

01483 444387 

Charity Collections Policy 
The Committee to consider an updated draft 
Charitable Collections Policy and approve public 
consultation. 

Mike Smith, 
Senior Specialist for 

Licensing and Commu

Minutes of the meeting


 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

27 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

* Councillor Catherine Young (Chairperson) 
* Councillor Keith Witham (Vice-Chairperson) 

 
* Councillor Bilal Akhtar 
  Councillor Amanda Creese 
  Councillor Gillian Harwood 
* Councillor Catherine Houston 
* Councillor Bob Hughes 
* Councillor Tom Hunt 
  Councillor Sandy Lowry 
 

* The Mayor, Councillor Masuk Miah 
* Councillor Patrick Oven 
* Councillor David Shaw 
  Councillor Katie Steel 
* Councillor Jane Tyson 
  Councillor Dominique Williams 
 

 
*Present 

  
L1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence were received from the following councillors; Councillor 
Amanda Creese, Gillian Harwood, Sandy Lowry, Katie Steel and Dominique 
Williams. 
  
L2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no disclosures of interest. 
  
L3   MINUTES  

The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 26 July 2023 were agreed by the 
Committee and signed by the Chairperson as an accurate record. 
  
L4   ANIMAL LICENSING POLICY  

The Committee received a report from the Senior Specialist, Licensing and 
Community Safety, Mike Smith.  In November 2022, the Licensing Committee 
approved a draft policy concerning the councillors’ responsibilities in respect of 
animal activity licensing.  A number of changes were implemented to the way in 
which animal activities were regulated.  A licence from the local authority was 
required if you are breeding dogs, boarding dogs or cats, hiring out horses, 
operating a pet shop or having animals perform for an exhibition.  Following the 
legislative changes in 2018, the Council adopted a policy in 2019 in respect of the 
licensing activities involving animals, which provided a consistent framework and 
set out how the Council aimed to discharge its duties.  The policy was then 
reviewed after 5 years in November 2022 and the Committee approved a draft 



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

27 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 
 

policy for public consultation.  The main changes to the policy were that the 
criteria had been updated which allowed the Council to achieve the RSPCA Gold 
Paw Print for Animal Licensing.  Interested parties were written to as part of the 
consultation phase such as the police, DEFRA and DEFRA licence holders.  Only 
one response was received following the consultation from the Kennel Club.  The 
Kennel Club raised concerns about the updated guidance in the Council’s Policy 
on the business test, specifically that ‘hobby breeders’ should not be considered 
as requiring a licence for the activity of dog breeding.  Sections 5.8 to 5.11 of the 
updated Policy discuss the business test and set out that in considering whether 
an activity is considered a ‘business’ the Guidance recommends that Councils 
should consider the HMRC 9 badges of trade.  In response to the concerns raised 
by the Kennel Club, officers would advise that the Council must consider the 
legislation, guidance and its own policy when considering whether a licence is 
required.  Each case would be looked into on its merits, with the intention of 
ensuring that those who need a licence hold one for the purposes of upholding 
animal welfare standards.   
 
The Committee noted a query regarding clarification of the legislation.  For 
example, someone who was selling cats and dogs had to be licenced.  However, 
what was the difference between somebody who is carrying on a business of 
breeding and then selling cats and dogs and a private individual whose dog or cat 
has a litter and then sells them or exchanges them for money.  At what point did 
it become a business that needed to be licensed?    
 
The Senior Specialist, Licensing and Community Safety, Mike Smith confirmed 
that if you were operating a business of breeding dogs or had three or more 
litters per year then you were required to be licenced.  There was no specific 
legislation covering the breeding of cats.  However, if you were selling animals as 
pets, which could include kittens then you may need a licence such as a pet shop.    
 
The Committee noted a query raised regarding the concerns raised by the Kennel 
Club in that they were questioning why they must consider the legislation, 
guidance and policies which seemed fairly obvious.  The Senior Specialist, 
Licensing and Community Safety, Mike Smith confirmed that the Kennel Club 
believed that hobby breeders should not fall within the category of requiring a 
licence for dog breeding.  However, licensing would assess hobby breeders on a 
case by case basis.  
 
The Committee also queried why the Licensing Authority would not adopt DEFRA 
standards in relation to dangerous wild animals and zoos.  The Senior Specialist, 
Licensing and Community Safety, Mike Smith confirmed that Guildford did not 



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

27 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 
 

have any dangerous wild animals licenced in Guildford nor zoo licences.  If an 
application for zoo licence was received then there was a requirement to appoint 
a veterinary inspector and standard conditions would be imposed.   
 
The Committee noted a query regarding the checking of licences and whether 
any data was available about the number of licences that were in breach of their 
conditions or had been terminated.  The Senior Specialist, Licensing and 
Community Safety, Mike Smith confirmed that a premises was inspected as part 
of the application process to ensure that they meet the criteria and how well they 
met the criteria determined the star rating.  If a 5 star rating was given then the 
premises would receive a 3 year licence.  That premises would also need to have 
an interim inspection before they needed to apply again.  In respect of whether 
businesses were compliant, generally speaking, most of them were pretty good 
and was not aware of any revoked licences.  If complaints were received about a 
premises, then the Council had the powers to revoke a licence if failings were 
identified. 
 
The Committee asked if the new legislation had caused an increase in the number 
of licenced establishments and a corresponding demand upon officer time?  The 
Senior Specialist, Licensing and Community Safety, Mike Smith confirmed that 
prior to 2018 licenced inspections were undertaken by a dog warden council 
officer.  However, since the new legislation was introduced the Council had 
contracted out the stray dog service and the dog warden council officer was 
involved in other aspects of the licensing authorities work. 
 
The Committee noted that the government did not issue draft model animal 
welfare policies but that rather it was down to each licensing authority to pull 
together.    
 
The Committee approved the updated Animal Welfare Licensing Policy following 
the 12-week public consultation.  
  
L5   EXTENSION TO PAVEMENT LICENSING  

The Committee received a report from the Senior Specialist – Licensing and 
Community Safety, Mike Smith.  The Council is responsible for administering the 
pavement licensing function which originated following the easing of lockdown 
restrictions after Covid.  Owing to social distancing measures in place at the time, 
the government introduced what was at the time a temporary change to 
pavement licensing procedures to allow businesses to be able to have chairs and 
tables placed on the highway.  This was previously administered by Surrey County 
Council as the Highways Authority which has now been passed to the Borough 



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

27 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 
 

Council to administer.  The issuing of pavement licences has proved very popular 
and a policy was adopted by the Council to ensure that consistent decision-
making was in place.  Following the levelling up Bill the government has extended 
the temporary pavement licensing permissions until September 2024.  The 
Committee was therefore asked to approve the existing policy for a further 12 
months.         
 
The Committee noted condition 1 of the national conditions and that it was very 
important to contain outside seating areas with fixed barriers so that people with 
buggies, in wheelchairs or with visual impairments could safely navigate around 
them.  The Committee asked how often licenced premises were visited to have 
their seating arrangements checked.  The Senior Specialist – Licensing and 
Community Safety, Mike Smith confirmed that when businesses applied for a 
pavement licence, one of the criteria was that they needed to submit a plan as to 
where the street furniture would be placed.  That plan formed a condition of the 
licence.  With regard to A-Boards there was under the Highways Act a duty not to 
obstruct pavements. The Highways Authority administered this and Surrey 
Highways Authority can investigate any complaints made.  The licensing team did 
not have the resources to make routine inspections but would look at premises 
which needed to re-apply for premises licences.  It was also confirmed that 
businesses had to pay an annual fee of £100 for their licence which was capped 
by legislation. 
 
The Committee noted the extension of the Business and Planning Act for the 
Licensed Trade, and subject to the passing of the necessary Statutory Instrument, 
approved the current Pavement Licensing Policy for a further 12 months.     
  
L6   REPRESENTATIVE OF TAXI TRADE  

The Committee noted that the Chairperson, Councillor Young had agreed to 
permit Mr Soper to speak for five minutes on matters of concern in relation to 
the taxi trade. 
 
The Committee heard concerns raised by Mr Soper that the licensing team was 
very under resourced.  He had left a paper petition signed by the taxi trade to 
request that the Council stopped administering hackney carriage driver 
knowledge tests online and brought the testing back in-house.  It was the taxi 
trade’s view that by allowing people to sit this element of the test at home 
online, opened it up to abuse whereby people could get others to sit the test for 
them.  This was having a knock-on effect where drivers who had cheated the 
examination system in this way did not know where they were driving in 



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

27 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 
 

Guildford.  This was putting the public’s safety at risk.  Since this type of 
examination had been offered, the taxi trade was over-run with drivers.   
 
The Chairperson, Councillor Young noted that the Committee had already 
discussed this matter at the last meeting held in July 2023 and had carefully 
considered these issues. 
 
The Senior Specialist for Licensing and Community Safety, Mike Smith confirmed 
that the knowledge test had prior to Covid been administered by officers in 
Council Chamber.  During Covid, the Council had a statutory duty to deliver the 
tests and therefore outsourced this functionality.  The licensing team do not 
currently have the resources to bring the testing back in-house.  The IP addresses 
used by people taking the online test had been reviewed and occasionally the 
same IP address had been identified as having taken the knowledge test.  Those 
people were written too by the licensing team.  There was no cap to stop the 
number of drivers who had qualified and it was also important to note that 
drivers had to pass a number of other tests before being permitted to become 
drivers.  Mike would however review the system currently in use.       
    
L7   TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY - PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE OPERATOR 

CONTRACTS  
The Committee received a report from Mike Smith, Senior Specialist for Licensing 
and Community Safety.  The Committee noted that following the updates to the 
Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing Policy in 2021 and 
the consultation upon the Department for Transport’s new draft Best Practice 
Guidance last year, on 28 July 2023 the High Court handed down a ruling 
following previous litigation between app-based drivers in London and worker’s 
rights which affects the contract arrangements between Private Hire Operators 
and passengers under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.   
 
In response to the Uber Britannia Limited v Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council 
& Others judgement, officers were proposing a minor change to the Council’s 
Licensing Policy which sought to add a condition to all Private Hire Operator 
Licences to ensure Operators comply with this ruling. 
 
The Committee agreed that the minor change to the Council’s Taxi and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy was introduced under delegated powers.  The change was to 
add a further condition to the Council’s standard Private Hire Operator Licence 
Conditions to ensure compliance with the principle in the ruling.  
 
 



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

27 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 
 

   
L8   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

The Committee noted that the item in relation to mobile homes would most 
likely come forward for consideration at its January 2024 meeting.   
The meeting finished at 8.12 pm 
 
Signed   Date  
  

Chairman 
   

 


